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Importance
The Minister of Industry (Shri

Kanungo): A quantity 01 113 thousand tonnes of Manganese ore valued at Rs. 120.39 lakhs was imported by U. S.A. from India during the period
January-November, 1963.

Minister to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement thereon:

Air Rifle Falltory in Punjab

{ Shrimati Jyetsna chanda:
d4. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minis\er of Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Punjab o ~rnm7nt are proposing to set up an Air Rifle Factory in Punjab this year;

(b) if so with which country's collaboration 'and the cost involved; and

(c) what is the estimate of prodUCtion of air rifles in a day?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In collaboration with an American firm. The cost involved is approximately Rs. 15 lakhs.

(c) About 600 nos. of air rifles a day.
Aluminium Plant in Madhya Pradesh

485. Shri Birendra Bahadur Singh:
Will the Minister of Steel, Mines &
Heavy Engineering be pleased to state the upto date progress made for setting up of an Aluminium Plant in Madhya Pradesh with Hungarian collaboration?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subramaniam) : The scope, cost estimates, etc., of the project are being examined.

12.00 hrs.

CALLING ATl'ENTION TO A MAT-
TER OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPOR-

TANCE

ORDER PROHIBrrrNG THE ADDRESSING OF
PUBLIC MEETINGS IN DADRA AND
NAGAR HAVEL!
Shri Tulshidas Jadhav (Nanded):

"The order of the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli prohibiting the President of Maharashtra Pradesh Congress Committee from addressing public meetings in Dadra and Nagar Haveli."

The Minister of State in the Ministry of ExterBal. Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon): From the en-
qUlTles made it transpires that the Maharashtra Pradesh Congress Committee had proposed holding of meetings in Dadra and Nagar Haveli on the 10th and 11th of February, 1964. The President of the Maharashtra Pradesh Congress Committee, Shri Vinayak Rao P. Patil and other Congress workecs intended to enter the Union territory. Local groups including members of the Varishta and Group Panchayats were opposed to this move and informed the Administrator of the territory of their feelings in this regard. These groups also sent telegrams on the 7th of February to the President of the A.I.C.C. and other authorities.

It appears that the Maharashtra Pradesh Congress Committee continued with the preparations to hold a meeting in spite of these objections of the local groups and citizens of the territory.

I call the attention of the Prime

In the morning of 10th February two applications, one from a representative of the Thana District Congress Committee and another from the Chairman of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli ad hoc Congress Committee, were received for holding public meetings on the same places. The Administrator was advised by the Chief of Police that, if the meetings were allowed to be held, there would be violent demonstrat10ns by local residents and possibly. breach of
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[Shrimati Lakshmi Menon] peace. Considering the local situation and the limited resources of the Police for controlling the law and order problem of such a magnitude, the Administrator refused permISSIon to both the parties froon holding the public meetings.

Certain members of the Maharashtra Pradesh Congress COInIIlittee gathered at Dapada (in Dadra and Nagar Haveli) and nearly 2000 to 3000 local residents collected there to stage a counter demonstration. When they were info=ed that the permission for holding the meeting had been refused, all dispersed peacefully and the members of the Maharashtra Pradesh Congress Committee returned to

- Thana.

In the evening of lOth February, the President of the Thana District Congress Committee met the Administrator who informed him that the President of the Maharashtra Pradesh Congress Committee and any other person accompanying him were welcome to mOve about freely in the Union territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli but he could not allow, in the existing circumstances, the holding of a public meeting in the interest of law and order.

~T <ft:rm <:l~ ~lI' : 'i<lf0l'f;
mwr iF 0ft;rQ; ciT lliff f~ , ~
~ ~ ~ milT if~ m wm
if ~ <:;fT ~ ~if 'fiT snr,'I' f'PIT,
~ :<: if ~'!i't 'flif 'I'@ fr'fiT
fOF Q:m <: f~ 'I'@ fif'Pl"'iifT ~ ,
'flIT 'f>Wf fOF ~ CIT 't1:<rr'l1fT ~ ~
~m<:~'!i't'l' ~~T?

Shrimati Laksbmi Menon: When the local Congress Committee and the members of the Varishta and Group Panchayats came to know that there was a propc3B.l to hold a meeting, they said 1Jhat the Maharashtra Pradesh Congress Committee should not hold the meeting without consulting the local Congress Committee. Moreover, they said that hand-bills have already been distrihuted and people had corne shouting slogans that Dadra and Nagar Haveli .belongs to Maharashtra, and this has incited the local people to assemble in large numbers witlh the intention of creating a hreach D:f peace if a meeting was held.

Shri S. S. More (Poona): Is it not a fact that the office-bearers of the Surat Congress Committee and of the local PSP were allowed to address meetings in that prohibited area?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: No, Sir.

~T r? (&rofr;r) ; 'flIT ll"~ 'fA" lJ"f

~ fOF 'lTfu<:r ~ '!i't :rn; ~ if
'I'@ ~ f1::<rr trfT , ~ ~'f mi'ic:
'fiT mwr ~ ~ '!i1{ 'ilT~ ~ ;:;rr
~ ~ , ¥'F'f ~lJ if ll"~ f<::'lR ~ fOF
;o'I"FT 'tfC ~lJ if 'I'@ ~ f<:ll"r trfT
m<: '3".rn 'lW trfT fOF ~ tfttir ~ ",9-
~ I 'flIT ~ ohi" ~,~ lhi" ~ ciT
~ ~ '!i't <'I'r ~  mi~ '!fT ~
&'lJ'iT ~Tif <'I'ITT ciT f'f.ffi Ol:l'Prcr 'l'r ~
;:;rrif ~ llifT 'f'IT f'PIT r,ll"r ?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: As was made clear in the statement, nobody was prevented from going to Dadra and Nagar Haveli. In fact, the Administrator asked them to move about freely whenever tlhey wished to go to Dadra and Nagar Haveli. The question was only about the holding of a public meeting and of the threat to peace and order because of the excitement among the local people.

Shri Nath Pai (Rajapur): Is it not a fact that these last minute restrictions were placed on the holding of a public meeting under the pretext of the so-called telegrams which were stage-managed only to prev:ent tlhe people from very clearly demonstrating what they want and that in spite of these restrictions, which being illegal, the-
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President proceeded to address a rally of 10,000 persons which was very peaceful? As this affair has brought to the front the very sorry state· of affairs in this Union run territory, may I know whether Government are intending (a) to cure this and (b) to give 1lhe people of the territory some time the rj,ght to decide where they want to belong to?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: In this case it is very obvious that the people Of the territory decided what action they should take. They did not want the Maharashtra Congress Committee to go there and create disturbance. In fact, people !had gone there.

Sbri Nath Pai: You are saying, it is the Congress.

8hl'1imati Lakshmi Menon: I am not saying, it is the Congress but the persons who represent.

8hri Nath Pai: I do not know what happened in respect of the Maharashira PCC. Show some self-respect.

'if' ~Tm ' ifT~" : it t;fTifiIT

~ ~ f'f; ~'fu if; l1T'ft 'flIT ~ I

it ~ "IT@'T ~ f'f; f~ 'q!;;r ir ~.
q;'fu ~ ~T ?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

8hri Nath Pai: May I say that I am n<>t interested in a quarrel between different Congress Committees? I am concerned with the rights of the citizens in a Union territory to hold public meetings. I want to know whether this particular incident does not underline the very sad state of affairs prev:ailing in that territory and taking that into consideration whether Government are intending (a) to cure it and (b) to give the right to the people to decide where they want to finally belong to.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): The right to hold meetings is a constitutional right.

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: I have pointed out that the Government did not deny anybody the right of entry;
but the Government is also responstble for the maintenance of peace and order. The overall consideration was that nothing should be done which would create a disturbance of peace specially when 1lhe police did not have the necessary resources to maintain law and order if there was a breach Of peace of the magnitUde that I mentioned in the statement.

Shri Nath Pai: My question has been very specific, namely, whether in the light of this Government ... (Interruption) .

~~ ~' li : il' ~ ~ '1ft
~~~~I

'if' ,!<'mm~ ifT~" : il' ~T<i ~
~'IT "IT@'T, If "T Q'f; ~<:f if if "IT@'T
~ I 1IW f '~ : r 'Jh: <'IT (G' .. ri'<::
'fiT f3f"li f'PlIT ~ , il' ~ ~ ~
~ l1T'ft 'flIT ~ ..n: f~ ~ ~ fu:rc1:-
~~~ ?

~~ ~~ : f~ if; l1T'ft
a't~f~i'ff~,

Shri Ranga (Chittoor): Is it a short notice question Or a call-attention notice?

Mr. Speaker: It is a call attention notice.

Shri Ranga: I hope, you will give the same privilege when we table a call-attention notice. I do not know why so many questions have been allowed.

Mr. Speaker: I have called out only those names that are there.

Shri Ranga: One ~tioner is being allowed twice.
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Mr. Speaker: I have not allowed 12.11 hrs. anybody to ask a question twice. That PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE reflection should not be cast. I have not allowed anybody. 8hri Nath Pai is only saying llhat the latter part of his question has not been answered and is insisting for an anSWer to that.

Shri Ranga: I am not having rum in my mind. There are others also.

Mr. Speaker: Could he ;point out to me the name of any hon. Member who has been allowed a second question?

~T fiI ~if ~ifTlf1ti : ~~  :

mtf.t fJf<A' 0I1ll' ,Wit ~ ~ ~
it; ~, ~ ~ it; .rttff 'liT '1ft ~ _I

~lf~ ~ ~ : ~ if~ '3"if'IiT
& crt it w lfi1f 1
Now, Mr. Nath Pai insinuates or infers or asserts, whatever it may be ...

Shri Nath Pai: The word 'insinuation' may be dropped out from that. I am not capable of that.

Mr. Speaker: It has already dropped from my lips. In view of the conditions in the Centrally run territory of J;ndia, whether Government now propose ultimately to find out the wishes of the people as to where they do want to go if they like.

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: That will be done at lIhe appropriate time. At the moment, there is no discontent at all in the Union territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli. All that we want is that nobody should go and create disturbances when the people do not want disturbances.

Some Hon. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I am not allowing them. Papers to be laid on the Table. 8hri T. T. Krishnamachari.
(Interruptions) .

ECONOMIC SURVEY FOR THE YEAR
1963-64:

The Minister or Finanoe (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): ,1, 'beg to lay on the Table a copy of Economic Survey for the year 1963-64.

[PLaced in Library. See No. LT-2364/64].

RE. MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT

"'"~ ~ :~~,
it ~ mlf.t ~ cf\;r, 'fI<: m ~
~ 1l;'Ii 'fiTl1 00 ~ ~ qr
~~ l~m~~~it'fl''Ii':
~l ' <'I1'1i l3"IlT if m<lT ~ C1W 1l;'Ii ~
~ ... i!1T~~  1~'I1:

q;:rr-;r ~ &' mer ~ & 1 ~ itr
m ~it ~ 'f~ ~ rr~
~ 1 'q.'f'T i:tlt it; 0I1ll' '11: ~ ~ !!ITl::
~ l3"OO i!; 0I1ll' '11: 1 s.Of ~ ~
'IT'fT 'liT 'U'fi;rr ~ ~r ~ & 1 mer
~ '1ft ~ f'f'!il<'l' 'Ii': iN mtr'IiT
~'<ft' r'l'1f.t'IiTflr~TI ~~~
~~ .....

!Jftll'~ ~m: ~ rr~ 1 tiiT it
m J !11't~ ~ l)"g ~~<m<r '!><:iff

~ ~ f'li ~ Q'I'l'RT ~ ~ ~
~!!  1 ~ f'li ~if ~ it ~r f'li
~ cf\;r, 'fI<: Kif ~ ;;m ~ 'liT n:m:
f'!iif ;;ffiT ~ ~ it ;ffl ~ f'!iif 'q<'fT

;;mIT ~ crt ~ fuit ~ ~ ~ fl!;
~ wf.t ;m ~ 'liT om: om: n:m:
f.t;it ;;rrit ~ ~ m ~ m ~ ~
i! ~l 'i! m.if~m~~ ~

<r1h: ~~cr ~ ~~ ~ ~ ott
~rntfu'nr 'fOr ;;it ~~ 'fi'<:ff ~', ~
if 'Ii': l3'-i 1 mfu<: ~ Of ~ ~

~ &-rr ~ fm ~ &r3'I' it
~ GATi't <:til l3'-i 1

